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Leviathan / Cunningham, Philip Pvt.lecl.

semman i,

5=17-32

A=l ; ;
I MM the invitation extended

(Accept or degline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the

Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mr&-Et(i&i_th).Clmn.mgham, .....................

258 Washington St., Gloucester, Essex Co., Mass,
(Town or city) (State)

U. 8, GOVARNMENT PRINTING OFFICH: 1930 22679






WAR DEPARTMENT
OFPFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M

Cunninghem, Philip (AR Jul

rs, Edith Cunn‘nnham,
258 shington St.;
Glouceotcr, eSS .«

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2,‘1929. as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remaing are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pllgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of thig LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it ia essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a cireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster GeneraY i T a

Veryatfﬁlb:yours

- CHAS. W. DIETZ,
2\ ;;@ ¢5 }35_ Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, \O), 6 AL/ Assistant. -
N\,
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE-YEAR 1933% S ;
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)ﬁfi%i&i%ﬁi,zgwq.,n




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY reFEr To OM 293 A-M

(vt v i hils AW M Howambad . 10%%
< 014D AM M A0VELOST o, Ll9ol

el ety

irge Zdith Cunningham
258 Washington St.
Gloucester, lacs.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930. In your reply to the recent
inquiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,

you advised you were undecided.

In view of the fact that steamship reservations must be made
several months in advance, it is essential that this office know how many
mothers and widows must be arranged for. It is possible that you may
have made your decision by this time. It is therefore requested that you
complete the form below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the questions listed, sign your name, and return this letter in the en-
closed envelope which requires no postage. In the event you state you de-
sire to make the journey in 1932 and circumstances prevent your making the

pllgrimage, it is requested you notify this office as promptly as possible.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 19329
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:
d. Do you speak Engligh?
4. What other language do you speak?
Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Encl:
Aggistant.

Env.

WH



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy rerer To__ QM 293 A=-M June 20, 1931.
Cunningham, Philip Pvt lel (AM) M

Mrs. Edith Cunningham,
2568 Washington St.,
Gloucester, Mass.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the guestion below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during ‘
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327 » fi,f :
Write ansqﬁ% here

L 3 7,), g = e i > i
el e r vope e e Z T ™

Sign here




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFIGE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENURAL
WASHINGTOM

N REPLY rEFer To QM 299 A-C

Cunningham, Philip Pvt.lel. (A-M) M

Mrs. Edith Cunningham,
258 Washington St.,
Gloucester, lMass.

Dear Madam: /j M o W

Your atiention is invited to the enclesed copy o%{éni'St
of March 2, 1920, together with an amendment thereto, apbroge% M2y |
St 4 g !r'

The records of this office show That you are the mother of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it ig requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks 1eft therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires ne postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage? Aottty 27
= 7 : 3

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage 4425

in the calendar year 193517 L o
3. Please give your age and state your Age 72

health. Condition of Health
4. Do you speak English? YAS

Y -~

5. What other language do you speak? 7

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly g{?ﬂﬁ E ;//

A
AN 2L
AT

(/W] affv. HucuEs,

Enclogures: ' aptafjn, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Asgistant.
Act

Amendment



QM 293 A=l
Cwnningham, Fhilip Prb.lel. (A-d) ¥ April 10, 1831,

¥rs, Edith Cunningham,
258 Waghington Btay
Glouceater, Mass,

Dosy Madam:

In order that yowr desires may be properly recorded and
arrangements made for you accordingly, it is reguested that you
complete and retwrn the enslossd gquestionmaire at your earlisst
convenience.

Kindly advise as to whether or nmot the late Private first-
¢lass Philip Cumningham was married and is swrvived by & widow and if
80, her mame and address. \

For your convenienee in replying, there is enslosed here-
with a self-addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The “uartermsster General,
Very truly yours,

A Dy
Captain, Q. . Corps,
Assistant.
rm
Enolosures:
Questionnaire
het -« Amenmdment



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C
Cunningham, Philip -« 1764 u Juns 5, 1930,

¥raz., Edith Curningham, ,
258 Washington Street,
Gloucester, linss,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It ie therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the

question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1981° __
(Write answer here)

(Sign‘here)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rePLy reFer To QM 293 A-C

Cunningham, Philip Aug. 22, 1929,
1764

Ire We Te Cunningham,
258 vashington St.,
Gloucester, llasse

Dear Sir:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 12, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following guestions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her 7
complete address: £

288"

2. If he is survived by a2 mother, stepmother,

mother thru adoption, or-a other woman 4&ZégilggzgggﬁéLiéggﬁ_igff, -

who stood in loco pang o

372%¢¢£zy£é4 ,5?4,/

/4;otéﬁk/.4é;%4%?4&ﬂu#&; fﬁiéaéff

3. If survived by a ‘?;, G g ¢ o 4£¢yJ£%ﬁ4wnf'

dealre to make the

fbr/f;ﬁf‘-ﬂ/_
,f‘ '.*. A i
For The Quartermaster General, Sthe Loy e —deteded o
%
Very truly yours, Dy, { YOS
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT -
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_C

Ouminghsm, Philip | June AR 1929.

" Mrs W, 74 Cunninghan,
258 Waghington St.,
Gioucestor, issn.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late Private first class Philip Cwminghem, Bettery A, 10lst F.A. whose
renains are now interred in the Msns Marne Amwerican Cemetery, Dollesm,
Ais o, Frances

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above guot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to meke the pilgrimagse. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimags.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested

that a statement to that effect be made.

For your rsply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
2 incls, Major, Q. M. Corps,
Act of Congress. Assistant.
Envalope.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OF®ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M
gunoinghem, Fhilip (am)= July 13, 1982

lre . Ldiul* Cunn .L”L'l LRI o
260 Washington 8t.,
Gloucester, Mest.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE,

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journsey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance., It is reguested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
foillowing the question. When you have anawered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1032. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933°?

“(Write answer here)

(Sign here) R M=




0813

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

In REPLY REFER To QM 2983 A-M

Cunninghem, Philip AN M bovember 2, 1331

k¥ra, idith Cunningham
268 Washingion 8t,
Gloucester, Masa.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. In your reply to the recent
inquiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,
you advisged you were undecided.

In view of the fact that steamship reservations must be made
several months in advance, it is essential that this office know how many
mothe§§ and widows must be arranged for. It is possible that you may
have made y@ur decision by this time. It is therefore requested that you
compl&e th® form below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the questio®s listed, sign your name, and return this letter in the en-

closeﬂ?enve@%pe which requires no postage. In the event you state you de-
gire .make the journey in 1932 and circumstances prevent your making the

pilgr;mége,ait is requested you notify this office ae promptly as possible.
= = b
s Dﬁfyou gire to make a pilgrimage

1419527

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M, Corps,

Env. Assistant.

MH



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO @ﬁﬂi June 20, 1981.
Cunninghem, Philip Pvt lel (AM) M

Mrs. Edith Cunningham,
268 Weshington St.,
Gloucester, Mass.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-.
tions for steamship transportation regquired during the summer of 1932
must YE made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is there ‘re desired that you answer the question below by writing
either=df the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space

following thggquestion.

fgl K5 soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name andﬁretugp this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requireggno rgptage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

# & NS
-+ This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows

who did mot make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Write answer here

Sign here

G M&R BR



Ll

Qi 293 A-M
Cunninghm, Fhilip Pwt.lel. (A-N) ¥ April 10, 1981.

Mrs. Edith Cunningham,
258 Washington St.,
Gloucester, Wass.

Dear Madam:

In order that your desires may be properly recorded snd
arrangements made for you accordingly, it is requested that you
complete and return the enclosed questionnaire at your earliest

convenience.

Kindly advise as to whether or not the late Privats first-
elass Philip Cunningham was married and is survived by a widow and if
80, her mame and address.

For your convenienee in replying, there is enclosed here-
with a self-addressed envelope which requires no postage.

Por The “uartermaster General.
Very truly yours, '

4., D, HUGHES,
g W’ Qs M. ﬂﬂ"pl.
“‘i‘tm»
'%umll
ﬁ inﬁhh:a
g ag
'&:

931 g



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY rErer To QM 293 A—C

PRI

1§

1938 -

Cunningham, Philip Pvt,lel. (A-M) X April 10, 1981,

Mrs, Bdith Cunningham,

- 268 Washington §t.,

Gloucestoer, Mass,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans maymsghgempleted for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1931°

3. Please give your age and state your Age
health. Condition of Health

4, Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

A For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
Y
\ A. D. HUGHES,
Enclosureg: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Envalope Assistant.

Act
Amsndment



Qi 293 AU oetober 13, 1980
Cunningham, Philip Pvs 10l 1764 M

lirs. Bdith Cumningham
258 fiashington Street
Gloucester, Massachsetts

Dear Madams

A roply has not boon reoceived to office latter of rocent
dato rolative to tho pilgrimage to the cometorics of Buropo, author-
izod by tho Act of Comgross of March 2, 1929, as cmended May 15, 1930,

Tho rocords of this offico show that you arc the Wother
of the docoased vetoran named above and in order that plans may bo
complcted for conducting tho pilgrimagos in 1931, it is roquestod you
~nswor the following qucstions by £illing out tho blanks left thorofor
and roturn the lottor to this office in the cnclosod onvelopo which
rogquires no postagec.

1. Do ywou dosirc to mokc this pilgrimage?

2% Do you desirc to make the pilgrimage
in the ealendar ycar 19517

5, Pleasc givec your age and state your  [Ago
hgalth, Condition of hoalth

4, Do you speak Enzlish?

5. Whrt othcr languago do you spoak?

For Tho Quartermastor Genoral:

Vory truly yours,

. 4, D, HUGHES,
Encls: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Act Aggistant,
Amendment
Envolope

30,/150



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A_C
Curningham, Philip - 1764 M June 5, 1930,

Mrs. Edith Cunningham,,
2b8 Weshington Street,
Gloucester, Mass.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimagee
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or “No” in the blank space following the
guestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please s8ign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential, ¥ :

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pllgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

£ el
Very truly yourss TV

™

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant,

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19312 .
(Write answer here)

(Sigﬁ‘hera}—




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
iN REPLY REFER.To QM 293 A-C October 7, 1029,

Cunnire ham, Philip 1764-M

¥rs. Edith Conningham,
258 Washington 5t.,
Gloucester, Wnss.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
gquestions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to, this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which reguires no postage.

1. Do you désife.to'ﬁake"this-ﬁilg}image if eligible? (Yeé} (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 193079 (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? . (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)

5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act : Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—C

Cunningham, Philip Auge 28, 1929,
1764

Mre We Te Cunningham,
258 Washington Ste,
Gloucester, Masse

Dear Sir:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Jume 123 1929 making inguiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view t¢
ascertaining the number of mothers and widowe who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space bslow

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow who a o
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. 1If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman

who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and

relationship in the space opposite.

. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2.Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress ' Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope : Aggistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WABSHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A"C
Cuminghsm, Philip june 32 1929.

Wr. W, 7, Cunningham,
258 Washington Ste,
Gloucestor, Mass.

Dear Sir:

Your attention ie invited tc the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
end widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marinss of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage\to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the fatq?r of .the
late Privete first clesss mnpcummuhn,mwn.wm « 4. whose
romadng are now interred in the Alsne Merne Jmerioan Cemstery, Dollesu,

Asne, Frenoes

Will you please advise this office whether or noi he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitle¢ under the provisions of the above guot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother ard widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother"” and "widow". If the relative
18 a stepmother, mother through adoption or any woman who stoed in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it 18 also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may uee the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.
L]

vy

o4 ¥,

o For *he Qu§rtermaater General,

A - SRR VIR T

g ery truly yours,

i %

E e YA A V4

o - AU & o

= & 2 JOHN T. HARRIS, [ /
2 incls. e . 3 Major, Q. M. Corps,

Act of Cbngress. Assistant.
Envelope.
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THe ‘Inologeds pardsgives the, permanent cemstery and gave . i

location of the late Iy .

L e
SRS -

Tﬁe Quartermaster General desires that: you be informed that

all American military cemeieries, both in Rurope and in our own country,
will be maintained by:the- Governmeni forever, the graves permanently
marked ‘by headstowes showirg the deesdent's name, rank, ergenization,
State, and date of deathy all of which will be done without "the mnecessity
of requests’emanating from relatives.

_ Please understand that in effecting the final disposition of
our’ﬁo‘iﬂo dead the utmost care and reverence is exerc:i-se_s_i__.“" P
¢ | ~ b 0 e il

Yery truly yours, - _ O

J. McOLINTOCK,
o L Major, Qo M. Corps,
3' Im?l- ‘*’aiﬁt&nto
fos @

Recard odyd,

o



GRAVE LOCATION BLANK

LOCATION OW #1112 GB NV GV BE

qu_-\_-_- { ‘\E‘T.u'! \ : P 13-' ¥ ,.

(Surname.) T (Numbers)-

Prie lat vl.

(Ranlk.)
DATE OF BURFAL........ Ju
PLACE OF BURIAL......: Nezu -lo

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
must specify clearly what map is used,

. Arorieen Sactional: Cerstary

GRAVE NUMBER....|... ol R R
HOW MAREKED: NamePeg?®. ........... Crosstagt . 7 co i
Headboard® .o .. IBottlafl et o .

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Wasipnerhnzied ey ith DOy S0 A8 i Rt 50 LT e e 0
Was one fastened to name peg or You
stake used as a grave marker?....... : ket Dot S L BEARC A

If name unknown angd tags missing, deseription and marks
should be given here:

REPORTED BY =

ju ol i Sk thohastate.

(Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer.)

This portion to be forwarded to Adj. Gen’l, G. . Q. A. E. I



G.R.S. FORM #114-A, STATION Bsiils AliTanal o v

To be prepared in triplicate. ‘ DATEQcte 20, 1922

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATIQN, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

¢ 3

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquartersl P Discrepancy found ﬁpon exhumation .of body
1. Neme CUNNINGHAM, BRillp, TG s shes v e R e
L e s ST Ll SR, e 3
3. Rank 2%y . . Lo ab e el e NENEEARIES g e o S 4l e
4. Org. BattyA'mle’F'A' ___________ | L3R AURE T N i byl Sy et s A LR ooy
5. D.D.‘Julm,_l‘-?@,._QLE_J_-ﬁg_._________. ............. 10de, A (ERRD S Sy By~ A e s S eeroe
B0 Tl oo gy AT ' (9):DB. mg fiscrep,. .. s

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave No.__}_?_(_) ____________ 580 M iz s 150 s Grave:No._T ____________ ot e, Ine S R e
8. PlotiEie e » = 2 _______________ ROt L 150 V6 DTOL S st A Jr ¥ Mese SRR OWieor - oot o
9y uh prasere e LI 12 s 17. Hordiaomopaeim ey o - e

18. Cemetery Alsne llarme Amer Cty, 19. Commune or town __Belleamw,
20. De;;t. or County _____Aisme 2 C O Gl e s i e e SN Franeey.. - io -iooo- i
20 L GhE-S s HAGTEh Code Noyyles s reee e oo 4 e e it g
23 I'Disinterred (Date) _ Qets.20,.1922 By _g,’-;;,j)odge _________________________________________

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name Philip Cunningham ---------- SEEIATMNORSE - S aute ™y e ol “Er st i
Rank ) Ly e e - e e B Organization  BatilelolQlstofoA ...

29.

= J.G.&.n(na“ &
PREPARATION /De

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail). -

Bottlae record agrees.

27. Condition of body _Badly. decomposed.. Featuras DOTECOSe o e ceeemees
28. Nature of burial ____________ ] Wondan hex and BURlape: . .o oo it b

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
gquoted above? 2 noneg

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: DateQcta 20, 1922 By(.W.Dodge

Jl.




SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) ~ Box No. TR e T ¢ T . e
5% Designafion of body: .

Name _ -31_321_!'_1_?__CU_I'MNGI%%!___,. A S it MRS O A gD . ASSERNE . S e

TR AL SRS Organization Ba%%y. As 101st,Fed,
33, Consigned GOk

Name of Permanent CemeteryAlsne Marne Amer Cty, 1764 Belleau,Aisne, ol
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) Qeilre 20, 1998 & = Bv_c,w,godgg__,,.__________'____
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and

accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above

is correct. FiTs b
86 Remarkei, o vogazon: mome wnmiy me B sucenr " AN T s SRS et 8 Sl T,

"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" RORETE. T p o ook SPaln RCNEESRETE. S
37. Shipped from point of Operation: - (Date) L sn80xa19BE - Lot LD

10,/ pointz ol CoHcentFatioNt——tS il Sete she i late S it 5 Sous ot ol (F e s} et d el

(Name )

B O TV OV O oo M R ey ot g ot S v i o Signatiure. Shippinge Off icers i S8 o e = =
38+ ‘Received=at ‘Railheadtor: Pointiof-Concentration:  sDatey " it S sl ol s « e el

By SGHRESE Repreaentat1ve _____ TR e e o 5 2. 77 N : T
39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date Qe¢te 20, 1922

To Permanent Cemetery __ Aisne lMarne (Cem.l764, Belleay (A-.;I_anel _________________

(Name) o
Convoyen s < Sati s o R e i Slgnatura Shipping Offi &5 LS
.. : ] ® P .E OL.,L.LG

40K Recoived SRRt o s s, e e Al cialey s o e

G.BiSeyRepnesantatives ae. § o et BT T S S e e FoE ! _____________________
41, Remterredo"t 020, 1922 Alsne- arne Gem.l’lsé Balleau(AisnaJ 7

3.4 (Date)
42, GI‘&VS NO UuT'-_'_ﬁg pih kbl A _:'_-‘_? g 3 Seetiome :A o ¥
B L0 R e S M T, s e e TG S e
/7 é% A D
G.R.S. Representative ; _;;4f ________ T e A e

WeDoClaary
Lt. ,Chaplain,USA,



TR T R ;— Place Bel seu (Alsue)
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL . oct. 20, 1922

YT T AT - - Lo, AN
;. REMAINS oF.i..GUNNENGHAM, "Phildin . SERIAL: NUMBER - L o08 PRRIE
o L °

BANKEE LRt Pyl 10 el ORGANIZATION i BELL VA o DO T gl H Rt e

2. Disinterred (date) : From {(give complete location) :
i OCha BO, 19220 Gl 100, Sece No Pl. 2. Calle 1764 . .00

By : Group Y g : [CXni] RIS e st R Y T ol e o e s LR

(7Y)

Reburied (date) 500t030 31922 - In (give complefe location) : Gr.69 ,Block A,
Row 4,hisne~Marne Cem,1764,Bellesu(Aisne)

. A , R b e
By : Grou])re_"bu:‘:lal group - ([nit ; s Nature of Reburial C¢&Sket

4. Report as to nature of original hurial and condition of body npon disinterment :

Jalicoden ibox aug) burimg.

Badly decoumposed, Features unrecoge

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body 2. . yas ..
. (illegible)

(6) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

On grave marker ?-.co.. 5@ g

, k .
DBovEle vecord agrand ¢ 0 ALl Wil Bl T
L8
6. What does examinationof hody show as regards the following iden{ifying items 2 B
(a) Teight (actual measurement{Tmpogsible to determine d
g Gl I I
. (4) Weight (estimated) Oy it 2 i
.. i / £ A
(¢) Hair—Color St s BT M, S
| % NELo0G ; | )
' Quantity - ey P l=Q

Characteristics . | . e .
B do _//’Zﬁ"‘@? ,
(d) Hair on tace-=Colop: .2 el gAY S

-

lLocation a0
Quantity do .

. . - . .
(¢) Permanent marks on bhady (old 2cars. peculinvities.

L G0 armine
or missing parts) Impoto det

(/) Wounds or missing parts {received at time of casualty)
Fractures: Left femur, 1 fibule.
_ : lissing parte; LoWwer jaw.

Y. Disinterment B

7

- —

fea; 18t It QM0

‘P TC

e o ,A__,:'ﬁ‘_*'( [ g,tw \‘!fb& q
supeevised by .. T & (T‘ﬁ:‘nlfoﬁ%ﬁr?g f 2. Approvods... S
o™ &
A v

(iitley N/

SAPPrOVEd T

e

LA 7 j} ':‘_..‘ww z A B

Tt R

8. Reburial

supervised Hy ...k {

22183 usa.

i



INSTRUGTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF B.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet jn the corresponding numdbered

space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with . R. S. Form 1-a. reporting
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of ulonuﬁc.\tion
en hody. 4 . : s :

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and orr"anization, andb\' wohm disinterred and reburied.

. Give date and accurate mfor'mation as to location hom wliich ﬂll' hody was disinterred
and tlm aroup and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information .as to locatior of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made —in casket, wonden hox, ete.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible. and how the
body was originally bumetl—m a casket, box, burlap, ete. This %tdtemom should be as complete as

possible. ¢

9. (@) State w hether 1dentihcat10n tags were louml buried with body and on grave marker
by reporting ** Yes” or “No

(b) State whether or not body appears to have heen a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or on body or grave? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought ml it
be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6 Give all information as to body deseription and dental chart as nearly cm‘t'éctly as the
condition af the body will allow. Items (¢) and (/) under the body deseription are very important
and should be very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
wiltli great care. There are 32 teeth to he accountel, for, as shown by thie numbérs on the chart-
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should he made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost téeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings. caries (cavities of <decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas [ound.

MISSING TEETH Ail teeth missing through previous
exiraction (not those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should

< be scratehed out, thus :

CROWNED TEETH . Block in solid the erown of tooth (label 4
gold,porcelain, or gold and poreelain), % GERDCROW

thus : ( ’3

PORCELAIN CROWN
OLD CROWN

(3 eln] ¥
BRIDGE WORK : BIock in salid tlie crown of tooth (Jabel R iy E’}é,IOD(l;)E
gold bridge,gold and poreelain bridge) = EDIBRIDGE
thu : { (.-\\\:ih\)
Foeim i L S e - i — S ——ll . ))\

SAUVER FILLING OLD FILLING

FILLINGS Deaw: filling on tooth accurately as / GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
possible (hlock in and label gold, UOLD FILLING
silver, cement), thus ; )

I A ~CAVITY
DECAYED

UARIES (CAVITIES) Outline location and size ol cavity,
shade in thus ;

DENTURES (PLATES) Dieaw diagrain of relative size and shape of plate block in feeth attached and indicate
retaining elasps on nafnral feeth with the word ** clasp

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment (mtl the name and title of the person
approving same. ;

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving
sale.



Dup.

Cimningham, . Philin, /\3\3 4’ 7/

(Surname.) ‘hristian name in full.) (Army serial namber. )
Pvt. . Rtpx A 101 _ma

7y i 5

(Rank and organization.)
—~
State your relationship to the deceased---[fﬂ_%ﬂ
Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? _ W

(Yes or no.)

If remains are brought to the United States, do you
wish them interred in a national cemcter\ 2 (Yes or no.)
1f 3ou desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-

2Jow as to w hcre they uld be sent:
_____ M %ﬂ % ectors %W

. (\a e of pm\on to receive re nﬁ ) (E\pres< oﬂxé) (Telegraph oflice.)

(l\umber and street.)

I
(Sign hcro)(_’ - ‘@

27 24 Wwﬁ iy

(Number and street or ral route. ) (City, town, or post office.) (S{ate.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713

(State.)




1 /s
/{Zd{b?(/AVM//

) 7bep_ <L 58



5.R.S, FORM NO. 1b Place T10-59 13 s,

Date Juue 11;.1919

REPORT OF DISINTZRMENT AND REBURIAL.

Remains of:

Neme: Cunningham, Phillip

Number:

Rénk: Pvte _ Orgenization: Baty 4, 1lOlst F.A.
Disinterment and Reburial madé by Group : Unit e
Disinterred (Date) From: (Give complete location)

June 11, 1919 ‘ Plot~59,liyers, at Bezu-le~Guery, Lisnee

Coorde 25564 - =.169.9E

Grave 3le . : ;

M

."‘-(”’. ¥ o : )
Reburied (Date) int (Give complate locstion)s” \9; Lw
Jume 11, 1919 \

National Cemetery at Bellean Woodgy Aisnge s’

e e

_COOI'(]. 2620601 = ~ 175.04:]:

Plot=-2,.Secs N, Grave 100

i
o= ——

Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disintrment:

Body in poor conditione

Was one identification taz found upon the body? 23

What other means of identification weie found on the bedy? mONE

LN —
Note; .
If upon disinterment, effects are found upon bodies, they will be promptly
sent to the Rffeects Depot direot, as is required by a0, 170, G4 2, 19184,
after being carefully examined for clues to identity 1in doubt ful cases, notation
whereof will be made and reported to Chief, graves Registration Ssrvices

& . 77 =
Supervised by A f{'[' J}Zf(q ;(4_’1 J124 Lq ( ’%ﬁﬂi_—@/ Ll sty

j €.0.Group Unit

e
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G. R. S. Form. No. 1 6-A Place e au.Alsne

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND BEBURAL  n.  dune 2022

1, REMAINS OFVCUNNINGHAM’PW&J SERIAL NUMBEBISSz?l

HANIe s SELTRYL S L SR S ORGATIZATION . e et BAT By e rl IR Fhe A i Sttt g ettt

2. Disinterred (date) : : From (givé complete location) :

__June 20/21, Belleau,Aisne Amer,“ty,#1764 Gr.100-N-2 7~

By : Grroup‘Klerce Unithes fosy S DECU I, bl S o ¥ O s

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) : :
June 20/21. Belleau,Aisne Amer,Cty.#1764 Gr,100-N-2 :

By : Group......Kierce . .. ... . . Unit...........S€¢b Kature of reburiaBOX & burlmp

4, Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

.......__..&....f.t.......ear..tlh.en...gr.a.m.....U.....S...unif.orm....and._.b.1.ank.e..t.,.............‘.....:.....................................

. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body v....Yes  Ougrave marker e mens . L OB

(S

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Tag found on body reads "P.Cunningham,Bty.A,10lst T.A.USNG,133271"

-
: = e NS e TR =
6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items B % 3 g
®, 3 @ v :! .
! v E o
(a) Height (actual measurement) .. Undet erminable .., 2% ¢ :‘ ; 2 B
., 5, 5

(b) Weight (estimated)........._.....__._.......__...I.Im.ﬁt.@:mimhl..e_...%% % :
(¢) Hair—Color oo DA€t EMinGbLe , 7

laﬁ”"z: g 4 Yk 14 @eld Cro¥!
Quantity ................_................_....Unde:t.ermina.bfé?‘?f..éﬁrza;;L g,

Characteristics ...............UndeterminEpd ey
x \ WA
(d) Hair on face—Color ... Undeterminable..... ( i
plagram represents ths mouth wide open.
Location..........cccvcc. Unnd et eeminable. ...

Quantity .......c......Jndeterminable.. ...

(¢) Permanent ‘marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of T S o s e o, o mimns. o A ity

* Right shoulder blade and left. femur fractured, ,/V =

Lower jaw missing,

g ; > %_
Thitect oot

supervised by ... pr PRy pae g B Powers;-LstEtqQMC

8. Reburial @% 2 i
supervised by i S e Approved : 3. wers; - 1stylit Que.

7. Disinterment

A



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R. S FORM HNO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of cheet in the corresponding numbered space. Thig
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body. £

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied,

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment, 3

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made'
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether 'recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in-a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possible.:

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found Buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
(13 YOS 2 or “NO n.

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found:
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body,
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items () and (f) under the body desecription are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teeth to be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(Learing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing tecth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH...............All teeth missing through previous extrac- = TooTH MmissinG
: tion (not those fractured or displaced by . ? 00TH MISSING
recent wounds) should be scratched out,| - & / ,
- thusy 3 o7 ]
& . AN — % A E
Fo :
CROWNEQQTEETH .............. Black in solid the crown of tooth (labell [~ Bw—aoLp cROWI! E'-URCEthﬁRWf
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),] |\ ;0LD CRO
thus :
GG ano PORCELAIN BRIDGE
BRIDGE WORK ....... .. Blockin golid the crown of {ooth (label =5 GoLDBRIDGE
gold bridge, gold and porecelain bridge), 5
thus : =,
E D)}
T v = HWER PILLING  aoLp FILLING
FILLINGS ....................Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos GOLD FlLLInG GOLD FILLING
sible (block in and label gold, silver, GoLD FILLING
cement), thus : : - l
= 4 . : AVITY €
: : . EGATED 17 PECAYED
CARIES (CAVITIES).........Outline location and size ol cavity, shade 7
in thus : i
o —— AL

DENTURES (PLATES) ... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in tecth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word “clasp.”’

7. Show name of person supervising the dis’\iﬁ'@iﬁiﬁﬁ;&nd the name and title of the person approving
same. { ; J\;}V "‘4/“_,
é ' A o w7 i\ 4 : :
8. Show name of person 5upervising_tlf#freburia]}iﬂé{ﬂ‘;ﬁ name and title of the person approving same,
. R T . y "= oo r‘h \

\
T o



OMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINY DATAF

ile #5867
I.. IJ 4 iy I.'. P, £ £ "
ocATION Inpux CArD d\’/ %// ’ /a/
(¢) Name . CUNNINGHAM, Philip Ser. No. .._1338%3 ...
IRYAP S B gt
(b Ranle .. Bl - Organization Btiye A, 101st F.A. .

CRR.= 797

IT. RecistraTioN CArD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(@) GraveNo. . 10Q . Row__=________ Plast Bl @ s eert  Neat o TYP - -evs. .

0y-a Yo~ 3fr0fo/ - e

() Emerg. Address .. We T«Cunningham(Father) 258 Washington S%t.,

Gloucester, liass.

IIT. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases —_..._.________ -y 4 OKRfjj .
oY Gard - c;/a/aff - e ;
IV. AJG. ©. DISI?‘QSITION Carp: Deferafineoammer - - 8 S8 o do o
(@) Namef’.-"’-' __-_‘__; g « : LAl it A1t (D) Rel&tlonslnp _‘w_-_‘_/‘_'_'__j: ____________________________
) Address .. 258 et e1,757% __.‘f_",’“/ Lo ceily, Dleza ...

(d) Remains to be brought to U. 8.9 4t

_--_7.__-__ T N

(¢) To be interred in National Cemeterv in U. S. at

________________________________________________________________

T - e i 9) —,‘"""“"”"'t """"""" e e e e e e
W % / /
o) Shlppmo- mstrucmons upon arrlval of body m"U S. M\ Cattatarcry oL AR
/; : i A /
N, o,

74 Y
Examiner’s Initials =27 D S e e W it e , 1920
N, ALG: O CoRRHSPONDENGE Ehows commmumiestion Fron oo o e
2.3 &), L (T e B % e S S ot T S
confirming request in Par. IV, item_______________ above sonireqiestinosthats . oo oo L T
: / /
&) ol 2 5 g__‘;,a’g_fg T N R R R L SRS L R, S e
(/ J
e S RS Vel % § L S e e e S Tl Y e e e S A e \.-l
: Etamin(?’ s Initials ‘_’.:'_'_'_'_{f._,_-__-______ Datierst o b e e S 1920, S
/UL [ l 0 WV gl A ;{ff = e 2 ' s 2 SR
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-
CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TARKEN.
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

Pile #b867
I. Loocation InpEx CArp: / 4 /v"
\ : o*, 3N
(@) Namo - gungrnaas, Philip Ser. No. 3. 85@% % 1
X TYP.. 8V8
(®) Rank .. popg Organization Btge--4.,--101st Pelhe
| ] ________ Tl
(c) Date of death 4{.1.9,[;,3 ______________ (d) Cause of death _________ Jgﬁ}. .................

IT1. ReeistraTioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(@) Grave No. 360 -------- ROW e . Plot .2

-t S0 -3fofor-di
(b) Emerg. Address )H',,,_'”Q.,ﬁ{mg.,ir;gm;m(ihther.)__-25.&-inﬂ_Shill{_!‘l‘g(ln___3_1{:!._---..-__-.-._‘%i

ouncester, Mass.
III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ._____.._._____._ S RN L R CKR. )3-7 :

IV. Inforjgmtion on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

"f‘,l 7 T ; : 0,
,&b/ﬁfflf; (Go /2 L&, /%Zi £ kg

Ra e v D ST + il o
di. L sigelad HT 4 =2 1 W Slee 0 LRGENRLR

VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J.,

VII. SupPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken,
[
VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. 8., Hoboken, N. J. . 420, AT Rt N o , 192
COUNTRY CEVETERENG, . o SHBET NG et e e e
G. R. 8. Form 115-A L
August, 1920 ! :
FRARCE 1764 488



Btry R, I0Ist F.A mmmmpmz/n.mu

20th Division 258 Waghingtom St
Glmw s FRDG.

On the morning of July I9th ISIE the bhatt mmmmim
mxmmnfoammwmggmaoomm
st of le Booage 7.30&:4; I was mungl:mym
mcmxm»mza Pﬁmm

the odge mewwmo tchen on his way to b Aste
" nummmmmumm;o:
tog sholly wore falling some 200 yswds

sbout 4 mdn to
Mmmum‘mmm I heard one vgvclonudx
m 5 .&;gmgmm.mxwzhwmm

~ _ Grave in French Cemstery NW wiwamm,
Informant 3 Rogers , Horatio Opl, 133208

Btry A. I0Ist P.A,
Home a‘a?mmah Chestnut BAl1l , lsgs,

Searcher 3 J‘onvgh- ¥ Herriam , 2nd It,
, % m s WS;




* YIAVE LOCATION BLANK

VT
e

LOCATION OL‘ THE GRAVE OF

~ “ 11131 2.
C»#Jh‘:—bll £ FHih ol D.l :‘

(Surname.) (Number.) (First \*ame ﬁnd Imtm]s;&

Pyts 18t Cle 101 fﬂ‘ p‘o“ Batteloe
(Rank.) & (Organization.)
DATE OF BURIAL. ....... Iy 2053 918 i ouie i

PLACE OF BURIAT Dezu le Luery

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
must specify clearly what map is used.

Amer ican Sect :—\_‘IM.! Ce'.ﬂtﬁf}y

Headboard? ........... Bottlel, e, S
IDENTIFICATION TAGS: :

Was one buried with body?........... Yas

Was one fastened to name peg or

Yes
stake used as a grave marker?......

If name unlknown and tags missing, deseription and marks
should be given here:

(Swnature 'uld Banlc of .Repcntmg Oihcex.)
This portion to be sent fo Chief of Graves Registration Service,

-

9 g JuiL Bgu



File 45867

G.R.5. #106
DISFCSITION OF BODY

War Depariment
office of the Quartermastier General.
Graves Registration Service
Washington, D.C.

Sept. 20, 1920.
For information of:
(a) The Adjutant General of the Army
Lb) G.R.S., Paris, France.
Léc) Office Files,
(d) Photographic Section.

Case of: Cunningham, Philip, Pvt.,
Battery "A" 10lst F.A. $#133271.

grave Location:; Grave #100, Sec. N,

Plot 2, American Cemetery, Belleau,
Department of the Aisne,

Request for actiom checked oelow:
(a) Return of GLody to the U.S.
Permanent Burial in France.
[4c) Cancellation of former requests.
(d) Change of address.
(c) Photograph of grave.

has been made Ly: Mre. W. T, Cunningham,

(Father) 258 ashington St., Gloucester,
I|Ia: ss ,":-:

:ﬂ"
‘.‘

5

gy authority oi the Quart"rmag%er General

Chief, Graves’ R glutraulon Survice.

N§-2992/L
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. Cmnmgham,l’hlhpké—»*ﬁﬂ\y Aot

Rt vh, 1/ AN TR {Gomel AY1gt F. A.

D SEiDaa i i Mo b { T e T AT L

3 v 1 Gh Vay Al x

FildiRecord Made by oo i ele o oo LHE CY BRSO 0 5 s
end, BIETH Y, M: CORPS, N. A, o 4'_”

Group 1 / 5 05 Company.........., Graves Rgistration Service

TTr 1 \“
For additional data use reverse side -J.»TJ r ‘:1 193‘
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FILES.
.'- .5
A F
?‘,r' /}
r' .y
Sept. 20, 1920.
: 293.8 Cem, #5867 (Cunninghsm, Philip, Pvt.) iy
From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Divisiom)
To: ¥r., W, T, Cunningham, 258 Washington St., Gloucester, Mass.

Subject: Camcellation of Previous Instructioms.

1. In reply to your letter of August &, 1920, cancelling
your previous instructioms for the return of the remains of your son,

the late Private Philip Cummingham, and directing that his body be
prrmanently interred in Framce, you are advised that imstructioms will

be issued that your wishes be complied with, provided, there is no
relative whose legal right to direct dispositiom has priority over yours.

: 2s TYour attemtion in this comnection is respectfully
invited to paragraphs 9 and 10 of the inclosed Graves Reglstration Service

Bullet in (No. 10~F-F¥).
By amthority of the Quartermaster Gemeral: V.

CHARLES C. PIERCE
- H&éor, U. S. m &
? 7 :" ' Chief, Cemeterial Divisiom
:__,' KJ‘?’] {__, ’ i
DB Spp 211950 By: oY J

CHARLES J. WYNNE
Captain, Q.M,C. *
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War Dept.,. Lo Go 0., September 8, 1920. To the "uartermaster general 41
the Army, Vashington, D. Ce
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iar Dept., Ae Ge Cs, September 8, 1920. To the “uartermaster General
of the Army, Washington, D. C.
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G. R. Form #124
Disposition Status -

OFFICE MEMORANDUM.

Qs

From:

1i

Data sent Overseas ...

Inquiry Section.

Overseas Project Sub-Section.

REGISTRATION SECTION

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

CEMETERIAL CIVISION

/7/*’*'/

GENERAL INFORMATION on Cemetery No.(turnished by:

Operations to commence (approx.) =

file No.
0OSP3S Ref. No.

Follow-up NO. .o .. (it 74

Gperationsr Lo Del COMPLOTOML (QPDIOK . ) covocs ceresrossecriiorersos ceases =smsmesssssssssssemesemeteseeemtees et e ot

Bodies shipped from European

Portis s

— 3

Bodies arrived at Hoboken .. ...

II. CASE OF CE?{ m:f;;zmy »/zznr.f’ /%:'/:r 3

The following 1nformat10n5gaa abstracted (Date

CLK

_;///

SOURCE
&, GO0 Tards

A G O Corresp.
G.R.S. Corresp.
relative to disp.

in OFFICE

OSP S-—

Toess = S TS e

5 Corresp.(see Remarks.)

4; L
in OFFICE

/"-
A 7 4(5?,

[ AL

e e et =t

Name of Relative

Widow

Children (Name oldest first)

=pFathey

_,/////'Mother

Brothers

—t

Sisters

D??;ﬁﬁs as to Disposition.
, -(; ——— s - = . - e it

—e et

RETURN

N O

Pvt.

REMAIN SPECTIAL

Int.

Y /A

é:;ﬁ'/(urzruf(/f ///];&( .A>’ ¥j—://§%/<///;af{?2fd

Body.to b//ﬁh'
/
”//4/’ .f' St e o (? t)/égaiit ..... < hie wwé shlpped (Date) .

/44

REMARKS

Py

Vd A/

Pt ) ey SN

/

ward]




G.R.S. Form No. 101-A / formation Blank) File Number ,

/ F——--‘
e
_ 7
TO: - EsGISTEA. .ON BRANCH, G.R.S. Date < / )~ 20
FROM: - INQUIRY BRANCH.

Please furnish information as checked (V) below regarding the following soldier:

5 ' b : J‘] { \ :
MME (Yunninan am, R Serial Number
e T
/ 4I t/ i ST T [ =... ™ : L“"" T"‘ I~
RANK | U] '&1 ' ORGANIZATION =Ty i, ) 4 [&d . 7 i
NO. QUESTIORN REPLY
1. ,Do particulars of soldiers given Y. Ao, ":/‘i" é&:)f*ﬁ~ ] 3 3;3‘7 D
above agree with Records? ) j
(t: ) ‘ ;/!. ,l'; ¥ /;;’
2. |Date of Death.
@) P i |
/1y
3. |Cause and place of death. . : PT
¥) . # %0 -
4. |Number of Casualiy Cablegram. . "
@) . /2 (,/}K
5, |Date buried. /
[Qﬁ e 2)
6. |Grave Location. b ' s # )
(a) Complete record required g;ﬁyjei‘. ; /,
(b) Name of Cemetery or Com- I s
mune only required. e U = ZJE*»
(c) Note reinterments. e
D T S Y, SR L
Tl ™ /I I f
7. |Who reported burial? [1€ Ay t7 4 _
7! ! . A ) \ },«
8. |Confirmed by G.R.S.? rave tov, -~ ) {ﬁ
Nmer ! y 1.
9. |Report as to Grave Marker, G j \ P49
(W / o | |04 \ A
o S TP
10. {Identification Tags: /( o A o
(a) Buried with body? i 1: ‘é{;
(b) Atteched to grave marker? L i
by / (”}"f S e '
|/ [ /4 ,
11. |Complete Emergency Address? Uf). Wjﬂr [ o (L /
{ &~ Py |
| > -
12. |Has been notified? 9 £ /VCJJ‘fff‘U
Give date { g
: g 0k )r_?ff('$ o 0T
~1) 773 s
13. |weport the exact position of ﬁaQ , yajjcyj 24 A/ . )
your inguiry on this case, ' ik 3 / // )
(Reply in all cases if no // 7/ Z-&' :
ipformation on record) i, :
) . = RIT
14. |What is the Photograph No.? F ' 2% ;%7
Released by Information Contr
15, | inquiry made by? Dept.
Directory
<Cardq 5x8é¢«‘”¢fﬂﬁg
.......... Cards 4x6
N.B. All Proper names 10 be
typewritten, or printed in
PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS.




TO:- REG

FROW &=

Please furnig

TRATIQN BRANGHY G.

wn QU V1Y GHAV, P14t P

e By,

-

/ﬂf?

FILE NUMBZIR

L 2N

DATE

" information as indicated below regarding the following scldier:

NUMBER

ORCANIZATION (5 gT ﬁ? /Q/ F 77

14.

tHas report been confirmed by
G!RIS.

Rgport as to Grave Marker.

T

(Reply in all case;.f no
information on record)

What is the Phoficgranh No.!?

N.B. All Proper names to be
inted in PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS.

NO . QUESTION i REPLY
1. | Do particulars of soldier @ %ﬁ
given sbove agree with Records?.

2, | Date of Death. 7/f 7/[?//?
3e Cause az m%ﬁ 45.:
4, | Number of Casualty Cablegram. @ /,‘7/5)
5. Date buried.
6 Grave Location.

(a) Complete record required.

(b) Name of Cemetery or Com-

" mune only required.

7, | who reported burial.




TOt = R‘GIE‘TI{-&IO,{ D.‘.ullﬁh[ G’.nos, F\ilc ﬂmbor 5 %' /,.A Jf/
From; ~ /¢ : L.' 5 o // //

Plcese fumish infouuntion es indicotrd bolow Tegerding tho folloing oOldi g

AR LL’DW; 7//]/4/‘7 /Dﬁ////vu.xm

Ju4 ; 5 T Ok
MK ORGAN L ZTL O g‘f— ,7’
Frl. B A 40/ #
4 f’ 4 .‘\_ /
Hoa Question auply
1 | Do particulars of soldicy given ehe 411 proper nmnis to He
£POVe ogreo vith Acpoids? printod in FL.IN BLOGE .
= L ‘L.J - 5
2 Debe of Hiath C('?’ ‘> / 2 / //

' 3 | Causo and place of desth / o /
2% /e / /

4 | inzader of Casualty Ceblogram @ f/ / d =’//// g /

5 | Datc burisd ‘

& | Gravo location

{a) complete record roguircd

(b} name of ccictery or commume

only reguirod.
7 | Yoo roport.d turial?

8 | Has ropert booa confirmed by
GeRwile

2 | Aoport as to grove mexlkur,

10 | Aeport as to msntifiqation
tegs,
11 | Vo i3 ngarvst rolative?

12 | Has ¥/R boon motifiecd
] {give dato)?

1% | JAcport the oxact positiom of
your inguiry on this casc.
(dcoly in all cascs if no
information on rcoord).

14 | what 18 tuo hotograpn Ho.?

ﬁ) = v
W T gum?//?‘c;/?m
rlo/ﬁ Wa 5/4//5/7'7%51,
_g/ﬁpg,{:‘fkﬁ/ 7/&k &

c e St

A






\ HEADQUARTERS AIR SERVICE, SECOND ARMY
A AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCES,.

&

December 31lst, 1918,

From: lst Lieut. John F. Brown, A.S. : LN 2 fa —
To: Graves Registration Office
Subject: Location of Graves.
I a
il

l. I should like to have, as soon as possible whatever informsation
you can give me as to the location of the graves of the following two
members of the American E.F.. _

< - (Reported Killed in action July 19, 1918)

) 77,3%:3% ‘\ Lieut. Carleton Burr, U.S. Marine Corps.
*’\’ I desire this information in order that I may visit these
graves.,

i fﬂ/
~“John F. Brown,Jr.
(f, let Liouts .84, Teeke

A



VIAR. DEPARTHENT
Office of the Quartemmaster General of the

Washington
G.R.5. Form 8-W-A-0
Information requested of A.G.0. Date 2/23/21
File Ho. Requistraiion,
From: The Quartermaster Gencral, U, 5. Amy, (Cemeterial D;vision)
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts., N.W.,Washington,D.C,

Subject: Information required for G.R.S.

1. It is redquested that the items checked balow be completed, Request
confirmation of all infrxmation shovmn. :

a. Surname Cunningham i f, Date of death 7/19/18' v
b', Christian name FPhilip V/,, g. Causa of death X/A b//
“’gf Serial Number -‘1235;1 V/ . Authority (C.0.#)
d. Orgenization Bty. A, 10lst F.A. wu;‘:ﬁ‘:gfmerg?ncy address |
2 ANV VAol Pttt
ARG B L v )I{elatito:hip% % Zf‘**‘f T

— PR — :'z—{;"- e d (’v
=5 = tle i

DENTAL CHARTS
(See Physical report of
examination prior to enlistment)

BODY DESCRIPTION
(See page #2 of the Service Record)

a, Age of enlistment

}r&ﬁﬁ a, Strike out teeih missing
) Al
b, Color of eyes ‘Tﬁﬁxge; r
. A A\ ol e N e TR L
Gy . Boleori of hadr (\9\ %?_, \9‘2' { upper right upper Jleft
d. Height N f /7 §5432112345678%
AU Yower right lower left
e, Weight File NOs:- '
f, Permanent marks and - 1 #
physical cdefects at ;'ﬂ
enlistment (0ld fractures or breaka) 4
L £ /A |
/ ¢ ! v, g p, _/‘ ‘)‘, 7 u
.5 { 7 ({ 7 2 - / :} / ‘—-» i.:. .{J. T\OGERS,
g / Vs b
cw f,h Quartemaster General,U.S.A.

, B 7 Py he
CRI'ETERY NO: 1764 S T B b
& , iaF sy ¥ £ SO
SAFET KO 488 e I8 C/ i
TYPED BY: JEC T



WAR DEPARTHENT
Office of the Quartermaster General of the Army

Washington
G.R.3. Form 8«=A=0
Information requested of A,G.O. Date 2/23/21
File lo. Reguistration.
From: The Quartermaster Gemeral, U, 5. Amy, (Cemeterial Dlxlalon)
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts., N.W.,Washington, D, Cs
Bubject Information reduired for CG.R.S.

1. It is requested that the items checked balow be completed, Request
confirmation of all infermation shown. .

5 -
a, Surname Cunningham f. Date of death 7/19/18 ’/f
b, Christien neme Fhilip v g. Causs of deathX/A b
v’?i Serial Number _,ifgﬁgl 5 Authority (60 73)
d, Orgenization Bty. A, 101lst F.A. {. )%Esy Jency address
- AN AAAA G
? il 7 oA
e. Rank . PVt.p/ “’ﬁf{ ReLLzrt'.:s.omlnl:'fg'/-‘S f;bﬂvf “”‘”‘“}r
: ?ﬂ Y Ldlopte ol s i
BODY DESCRIPTION DENTAL CHARTS e
(See page #2 of the Service Record) (See Physical report of

y examination prior to enlistment)
&2, Age of enlistment
1ﬁaaﬁ a, OStrike out teetih missing

1,

b, Color of eyes " IgeQ5

I %06 A8 A e 3 A SE NG ITINE

cy  GBolior of haﬁr upper right upper Jeft

A

d. Height J7 §5432112334567%

wer right lower left
e, Weight ; . :
f, Permenent marks and \
physical cdefects at Ve |
enlisiment (0ld fractures or breaka) f’gﬁ
.
/_,H_,.A i ;_-" L o ir

r U 7’ “‘/Ja.« fy W Qumt irm b lU S £
G rtermast enera .
, ,ag :
i '{

CEIETERY NO: 1764 "l :

SHLET NO: 488
TYPED BY:  JBO »
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ot
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5
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